
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
1122 Lady Street ♦ Suite 300 ♦ Columbia, SC 29201 ♦ Phone: (803) 737-2260 ♦ Fax: (803) 737-2297 ♦ Web:  www.che.sc.gov 

 

Brig Gen John L. Finan, USAF (Ret.), Chair 
Dr. Bettie Rose Horne, Vice Chair 

Ms. Natasha M. Hanna 
Ms. Elizabeth Jackson 

Dr. Raghu Korrapati 
Ms. Leah B. Moody 

VADM Charles Munns, USN (Ret.) 
Mr. Kim F. Phillips 

Mr. Y. W. Scarborough, III 
Dr. Jennifer B. Settlemyer 

Mr. Rodney A. Smolla 
Mr. Hood Temple 

The Honorable Lewis R. Vaughn 
 

Ms. Julie J. Carullo 
Acting Executive Director 

 

South Carolina 
Commission on Higher Education 

 
  
 

 
 

 
TO:  Mr. Bill Scarborough, Chair, and Members of the Committee on Finance  

& Facilities 
 
FROM:  Mr. Gary S. Glenn, Director of Finance, Facilities, & MIS 

 
SUBJECT: Committee Meeting, December 6 
 
DATE:  November 27, 2012 
 
A meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held in the Commission’s Main Conference 
Room at 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, December 6. The agenda and materials for the meeting are 
enclosed. 
 
If you have any questions about the materials, please contact me at (803) 737-2155. We look forward to 
meeting with you on December 6. 
 
Enclosures



 

2 
 

AGENDA 
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE & FACILITIES 

DECEMBER 6, 2012 
10:00 A.M. 

MAIN CONFERENCE ROOM 
SC COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION 

1122 LADY STREET, SUITE 300 
COLUMBIA, SC 29201 

 
1. Introductions 
 
2. Minutes of November 1 Meeting 

 
3. Other Business 

A. Draft of 2013 Committee Meeting Schedule 
B. List of Capital Projects & Leases Processed by Staff for November 2012  

(For Information, No Action Required)



Agenda Item 2 
Finance & Facilities Committee 

3 
 

MINUTES 
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND FACILITIES 

NOVEMBER 1, 2012 
9:30 A.M. 

MAIN CONFERENCE ROOM 
SC COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION 

1122 LADY STREET, SUITE 300 
COLUMBIA, SC 29201 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
For the record, notification of the meeting was made to the public as required by the Freedom of 
Information Act. 
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Scarborough called the meeting to order at 9:35 a.m. Ms. Blake introduced guests in 
attendance. 
 
The following matters were considered: 
 
II. Approval of Minutes of Meeting on October 4, 2012 
 
A motion was made (Temple), seconded (Hanna), and carried to approve the minutes of the 
October 4, 2012 meeting.  
 
III. Interim Capital Projects 
 
The following projects were presented and discussed: 
 

A.) Clemson University  
i. Lehotsky Hall Renovation 

 
Mr. Glenn presented the project stating that the University requests approval to establish a 
project to renovate Lehotsky Hall. He noted that the scope of work will include renovation of the 
chilled-beam HVAC system, structural reinforcements, installation of a sprinkler system, 
electrical and plumbing improvements, building envelope upgrades, and installation of ADA-
accessible features. In addition, the renovation will reprogram a portion of the facility to meet 
anticipated academic needs and priorities as well as information technology upgrades. Mr. 
Glenn added that this project was approved by CHE on May 3, 2012 as the institution’s priority 
number 11 on the FY 2012-13 CPIP year one. However, the budget has increased by $7.5M due 
to an Office of State Engineer policy that requires any renovation costing more than half the 
building replacement cost to include bringing all building systems up to code. Commissioner 
Vaughn asked what the building replacement cost was. Mr. Glenn stated that he would get that 
number for the Committee. 

Committee Members Present  
Chairman Bill Scarborough (phone)  
Commissioner Natasha Hanna 
Commissioner Hood Temple (phone) 
Commissioner Lewis Vaughn 
 
Guests Present 
Ms. Lady June Cole 
Mr. Bruce Cole 
Dr. Kathy Coleman 
Ms. Donna Collins 

 
Mr. Craig Hess 
Mr. John McEntire (phone) 
Mr. Charles Shawver 
 
Staff Present 
Ms. Julie Carullo 
Mr. Gary Glenn 
Ms. Courtney Blake 
Ms. Stephanie Charbonneau 
Ms. Trudy Norton 



 

4 
 

With no further questions, it was moved (Vaughn), seconded (Temple), and voted to approve the 
Clemson University project as proposed.  
 

B.) University of South Carolina Columbia 
i. Broadcast Studio Construction 

 
Mr. Glenn presented the project stating that the University requests approval to establish a project to 
construct a 1,420 SF broadcast studio adjacent to the Health Sciences Building. He noted that the 
Health Sciences Building is being renovated under a separate project (#6052) to house the College of 
Mass Communications and Information Studies. The proposed new studio will act as a communications 
hub that will serve the University while enhancing the curriculum and student experience by creating 
additional opportunities for practicing live reporting techniques. Mr. Glenn added that funding for this 
project will come from Institutional Funds that will be supplanted with a private gift of $1.5M to be 
received in equal increments annually over five years beginning December 2012. The project was not 
included in the institution’s FY 2012-13 CPIP year one because the private funding was not finalized at 
the time of CPIP submission. Commission Vaughn asked if the project includes equipment. Mr. Derek 
Gruner, from the University of South Carolina System, stated that the bulk of the project is geared 
towards equipment.  
  
With no further questions, it was moved (Vaughn), seconded (Hanna), and voted to approve the 
University of South Carolina Columbia project as proposed.  

 
ii. Sumwalt Laboratory Renovations 

 
Mr. Glenn presented the project stating that the University requests approval to establish a project to 
renovate approximately 5,100 SF of the third floor of Sumwalt College to provide three additional 
teaching laboratories. He noted that the scope of work will include demolition of existing partitions and 
fixtures and installation of new partitions, ceilings, finishes, laboratory furniture and equipment. 
Mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems will be reconfigured/upgraded to accommodate the new 
laboratory functions. Renovations will require temporary relocation of existing classroom space. Mr. 
Glenn added that the project was not included in the institution’s FY 2012-13 CPIP year one because 
alternate classroom space was not definitively identified at the time of CPIP submission.  
 
With no further questions, it was moved (Vaughn), seconded (Hanna), and voted to approve the 
University of South Carolina Columbia project as proposed.  
 

C.) Medical University of South Carolina 
i. College of Nursing Interior Renovations Floors 2-5 

 
Mr. Glenn presented the project stating that the University requests approval to increase the budget 
and revise scope to include an elevator replacement. The replacement was included in the initial 
conceptual scope of work because the existing elevator doors and cabs are small and antiquated. At that 
time, funding limitations required the proposed elevator work to be reduced to minor interior finishes. 
With passage of the 2012 Capital Reserve Fund Act, funds are now available to address this deferred 
maintenance concern. Mr. Glenn noted that the institution’s Building Condition Survey did not align 
with the proposed project. After the institution reevaluated the building condition it was determined 
that the amount of maintenance needs for the College of Nursing Building is actually $5,089,169. Mr. 
Glenn asked that the project write-up be revised to reflect the new maintenance needs amount. 
Commissioner Hanna stated that $1M for an elevator renovation seems high. Mr. John Malmrose, from 
the Medical University of South Carolina, stated that the entire elevator shaft will have to be removed 
and replaced and that the new shaft will have to meet seismic standards, resulting in a higher cost.  
 
With no further questions, it was moved (Vaughn), seconded (Temple), and voted to approve the 
Medical University of South Carolina project as proposed.  



 

5 
 

D.) Central Carolina Technical College 
i. Advanced Manufacturing Technical Training Center Renovation 

 
Mr. Glenn presented the project stating that the College requests approval to establish the construction 
budget to renovate 54,700 SF of the 104,450 SF building to be used as a training facility for Continental 
Tire as well as space for expansion of existing and new industrial training programs. Mr. Glenn added 
that initially the total projected budget was $4.5M. Unforeseen roofing issues, the need for extensive 
seismic bracing to meet current code, additional costs for fire protection due to low water pressure 
including a fire pump generator, and the discovery of asbestos in the mastic under the floor tiles 
increased the project budget to $8.3M.  
 
With no further questions, it was moved (Vaughn), seconded (Temple), and voted to approve the 
Central Carolina Technical College project as proposed.  
 

E.) Midlands Technical College 
i. Morris Hall Addition 

 
Mr. Glenn presented the project stating that the College requests approval to establish a project to add 
approximately 5,100 SF to the east side of Morris Hall on the Airport Campus to provide faculty 
training and student support space. The instructional training space is needed to provide faculty with 
an environment to learn state-of-the-art instructional delivery methods such as online instruction. Mr. 
Glenn added that the project will be funded with Institutional Funds which are derived from a capital 
fee of $75 charged to students each semester. This fee has not increased in over eleven years. He also 
noted that the project was not included in the institution’s FY 2012-13 CPIP year one because it was 
thought to be under the revised permanent improvement project (PIP) threshold.     
 
With no further questions, it was moved (Hanna), seconded (Vaughn), and voted to approve the 
Midlands Technical College project as proposed.  
 
IV. Other Business 
 
The list of Capital Projects & Leases processed by staff for October 2012 was presented for information. 
Mr. Glenn noted that the majority of projects are those funded with Lottery Appropriations and Capital 
Reserve Funds for deferred maintenance. He added that each project was checked for alignment with 
building condition surveys. There are a few institutions evaluated building systems that do not match 
the project descriptions. Those building condition surveys are being looked at with the institutions for 
proper alignment with submitted projects. Mr. Glenn stated that the Committee will be updated with 
additional information should project scopes change due to these building condition reevaluations. 
 
With no further business, Chairman Scarborough adjourned the meeting at 10:15 a.m. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 

Courtney W. Blake 
Recorder 
 

*Attachments are not included in this mailing but will be filed with the permanent record of these minutes and are available 
for review upon request. 

 
 
 



Agenda Item 3A 
Finance & Facilities Committee 

6 
 

 
FINANCE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE 2013 MEETING SCHEDULE 

 (All dates and times are subject to change.) 
 
 

 
January 3, 2013 – 9:30 a.m. 

 
February 7, 2013 – 9:30 a.m. 

 
March 7, 2013 – 9:30 a.m. 

 
April 4, 2013 – 9:30 a.m. 

 
May 2, 2013 – 9:30 a.m. 

 
June 6, 2013 – 9:30 a.m. 

 
July, 2013 – No Meeting Scheduled 

 
August 1, 2013 – 9:30 a.m. 

 
September 5, 2013 – 9:30 a.m. 

 
October 3, 2013 – 9:30 a.m. 

 
November 7, 2013 – 9:30 a.m. 

 
December 5, 2013 – 9:30 a.m. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All meetings are scheduled to be held in the CHE Main Conference Room unless otherwise 
noted. Room changes, if necessary, will be noted on the agenda.



Agenda Item 3B 
Finance & Facilities Committee 

7 
 

INFORMATION ITEM 
 

Capital Projects & Leases Processed by Staff

Date 
Approved Project # Institution Project Name Action Category Budget Change Revised Budget Original 

Approval Date

10/29/2012 New USC Columbia Deferred Maintenance 20121 establish project $0 $4,687,733 -
10/29/2012 New USC Sumter Deferred Maintenance 20121 establish project $0 $481,157 -
10/29/2012 New USC Union Deferred Maintenance 20121 establish project $0 $81,001 -
11/2/2012 New USC Upstate Deferred Maintenance 20121 establish project $0 $1,108,261 -
11/2/2012 New USC Lancaster Deferred Maintenance 20121 establish project $0 $208,697 -
11/14/2012 New The Citadel Jenkins Hall Arms Room Upgrade1 establish project $0 $200,000 -
11/21/2012 New USC Aiken Deferred Maintenance 20121

establish project $0 $841,161 -

10/31/2012 6074 Trident TC Deferred Maintenance 20122 revise scope $0 $636,739 10/18/2012
11/14/2012 9557 Coastal Carolina Student Recreation/Convocation Center Construction3 change source of funds $0 $35,000,000 4/18/2008
11/14/2012 9557 Coastal Carolina Student Recreation/Convocation Center Construction4 decrease budget ($1,020,000) $33,980,000 4/18/2008
11/14/2012 9580 Coastal Carolina Softball and Baseball Complex Improvements5 increase budget $1,020,000 $11,220,000 11/15/2010

11/14/2012 9649 College of Charleston Deferred Maintenance - Roof Repair/Replacement & Envelope Repairs6 revise scope $0 $1,712,207 11/15/2011
11/14/2012 New Greenville TC Barton Campus Technical Resource Center Renovation7 establish project $0 $150,000 -
11/14/2012 New Midlands TC Congaree Hall Multizone Unit Replacement8 establish project $0 $235,500 -
11/14/2012 6077 Midlands TC Morris Hall Addition establish construction budget $1,083,500 $1,100,000 11/1/2012
11/16/2012 6059 Central Carolina TC Advanced Manufacturing Technical Training Center Renovation9

change source of funds $0 $8,315,656 7/10/2012

10/29/2012 9990 Tri-County TC Occupational Center Building Replacement close project $0 $8,255,205 10/12/2007
10/31/2012 6036 Aiken TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $370,102 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6037 Central Carolina TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $442,517 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6038 Denmark TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $282,976 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6039 Florence-Darlington TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $752,964 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6040 Greenville TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $1,617,936 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6042 Midlands TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $985,070 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6043 Northeastern TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $180,886 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6044 Orangeburg-Calhoun TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $301,155 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6045 Piedmont TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $597,160 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6046 Spartanburg TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $764,160 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6047 TC of the Lowcountry Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $287,026 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6048 Tri-County TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $532,968 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6049 Trident TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $1,166,957 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6050 Williamsburg TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $121,975 11/14/2011
10/31/2012 6051 York TC Deferred Maintenance  close project $0 $529,437 11/14/2011
11/14/2012 9939 Midlands TC Beltline Ceiling Systems Replacement decrease budget, close project ($66,608) $133,392 10/1/2005

November 2012

Deferred Maintenance Projects Using Capital Reserve Funds and/or SC Education Lottery Allocations

Routine Staff Approvals

Close-Outs

1See supporting narrative.
2Revise scope from 700/800 roof repairs to repave Berkley Campus parking lot, renovate restroom in Building 630 on Main Campus, and renovate restroom in Main Building on Berkley Campus.
3Change source of funds from $4,291,000 in Institution Bonds to $291,000 Horry Telephone Cooperative Gift, $2,000,000 One Cent Sales Tax, and $2,000,000 Renovation Reserve/Plant Expansion.
4Project is complete and the University would like to transfer $1,020,000 of the remaining Renovation Reserve/Plant Expansion to project #9580 - Softball & Baseball Complex Improvements

6Unforeseen circumstances and higher than expected construction bids necessitate an increase in the amount allocated to the repairs to the Physical Plant roof, windows, and exterior. The project scope has been reduced to repair Physical Plant roof, 
windows, and exterior, replacement of Johnson Center roof, and replacement of Calhoun Annex roof. 
7Approved by CHE on May 3, 2012 as part of CPIP FY 2012-13 year one. 
8This project is under the PIP threshold; however, it is using $66,608 in RUIB funds (transferred from project #9939) which are state appropriated and have to be set up as a PIP.

5Increase budget due to soil conditions discovered on the site for softball and baseball. The conditions have caused the foundations and structural design to increase based on updated 2009 codes and seismic requirements.

9Change source of funds from $2M EDA Grant to $2M note payable loan. The EDA Grant has not been awarded yet, source will be changed back once award is received. 



 

8 
 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA COLUMBIA  
PROJECT NAME:   Deferred Maintenance 2012 
REQUESTED ACTION:  Establish Project 
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $4,687,733 
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE: N/A 
 

Project Budget Previous Change Revised 
Professional Services Fees $0 $394,500 $394,500 
Interior Building Renovations $0 $1,576,000 $1,576,000 
Roofing $0 $1,389,000 $1,389,000 
Exterior Building Renovations $0 $325,000 $325,000 
Other Permanent Improvements (emergency generator) $0 $317,000 $317,000 
Other (abatement) $0 $291,000 $291,000 
Contingency $0 $395,233 $395,233 
Total $0 $4,687,733 $4,687,733 
 

Source of Funds Previous Change Revised 
Lottery Appropriation 2012* $0 $4,687,733 $4,687,733 
Total $0 $4,687,733 $4,687,733 
*Institutions of higher learning received funds for capital projects from the Capital Reserve Fund (CRF) 
Act and the South Carolina Education Lottery passed by the General Assembly this past legislative 
session. Because of the permanent improvement project definition, when funds have been authorized or 
appropriated from Capital Reserve Funds or State Appropriated Funds, a project must be established 
and processed regardless of the amount. Therefore, all allocations from the Capital Reserve Fund Act 
and South Carolina Education Lottery will result in a permanent improvement project. In addition, 
under the PIP definition, these projects will be considered legislatively authorized, not requiring further 
approval by JBRC and B&CB, if the projects are set up to conform to the act.  
 

DESCRIPTION: 
The University requests approval to establish a project to address maintenance in multiple 
facilities on the USC Columbia Main Campus and the School of Medicine V.A. Campus. Scope of 
work will include roof replacement in 514 Main Street, the South Caroliniana Library, 513 
Pickens Street and Annex, 720 College Street, and the Callcott Building; emergency generator 
replacement in Barnwell College, 1244 Blossom Street, Wardlaw College, and Coker Life 
Sciences Building; air handler units replacement in Longstreet Theater; exterior repairs to 
Longstreet Theater, Barnwell College, and 819 Barnwell; HVAC control replacement in the 
Williams Brice Building; center fume hood and fume hood exhaust fans replacement in the 
Swearingen Engineering Center; elevator/machine room upgrade in the Humanities Classroom 
Building; pipe chase asbestos abatement in the Jones Physical Sciences Center; mechanical 
room asbestos abatement for the Columbia Campus; restroom renovations in Jones Physical 
Sciences Center; and replacement of emergency generator and renovation of the fourth floor in 
Building 1 on the School of Medicine V.A. Campus. 
 
E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION: 
The project will alleviate a portion of the $92,058,075 in combined existing maintenance needs.  
 
ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS: 
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

9 
 

THE CITADEL 
PROJECT NAME:   Jenkins Hall Arms Room Upgrade 
REQUESTED ACTION:  Establish Project 
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $200,000 
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE: N/A 
 

Project Budget Previous Change Revised 
Equipment and/or Materials $0 $25,000 $25,000 
Interior Building Renovations $0 $150,000 $150,000 
Labor Costs $0 $25,000 $25,000 
Total $0 $200,000 $200,000 
 

Source of Funds Previous Change Revised 
Capital Reserve Fund 2012-13* $0 $200,000 $200,000 
Total $0 $200,000 $200,000 
*Institutions of higher learning received funds for capital projects from the Capital Reserve Fund (CRF) 
Act and the South Carolina Education Lottery passed by the General Assembly this past legislative 
session. Because of the permanent improvement project definition, when funds have been authorized or 
appropriated from Capital Reserve Funds or State Appropriated Funds, a project must be established 
and processed regardless of the amount. Therefore, all allocations from the Capital Reserve Fund Act 
and South Carolina Education Lottery will result in a permanent improvement project. In addition, 
under the PIP definition, these projects will be considered legislatively authorized, not requiring further 
approval by JBRC and B&CB, if the projects are set up to conform to the act.  
 

DESCRIPTION: 
The University requests approval to establish a project to renovate Jenkins Hall Arms Room to 
comply with current Department of Defense standards for weapons storage. The scope of work 
will include construction of a new steel cage enclosure, installation of new doors and security 
hardware, security system upgrade, electrical changes, and other miscellaneous work as 
required.   
 
E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION: 
The project will alleviate a portion of the $1,359,914 in existing maintenance needs.  
 
ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS: 
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time. 
 



 

10 
 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA AIKEN 
PROJECT NAME:   Deferred Maintenance 2012 
REQUESTED ACTION:  Establish Project 
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $841,161 
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE: N/A 
 

Project Budget Previous Change Revised 
Professional Services Fees $0 $71,000 $71,000 
Site Development $0 $90,000 $90,000 
Interior Building Renovations $0 $482,000 $482,000 
Roofing $0 $127,000 $127,000 
Contingency $0 $71,761 $71,761 
Total $0 $841,761 $841,761 
 

Source of Funds Previous Change Revised 
Capital Reserve Fund 2012-13* $0 $553,795 $553,795 
Lottery Appropriation 2012* $0 $287,966 $287,966 
Total $0 $841,761 $841,761 
*Institutions of higher learning received funds for capital projects from the Capital Reserve Fund (CRF) 
Act and the South Carolina Education Lottery passed by the General Assembly this past legislative 
session. Because of the permanent improvement project definition, when funds have been authorized or 
appropriated from Capital Reserve Funds or State Appropriated Funds, a project must be established 
and processed regardless of the amount. Therefore, all allocations from the Capital Reserve Fund Act 
and South Carolina Education Lottery will result in a permanent improvement project. In addition, 
under the PIP definition, these projects will be considered legislatively authorized, not requiring further 
approval by JBRC and B&CB, if the projects are set up to conform to the act.  
 

DESCRIPTION: 
The University requests approval to establish a project to address maintenance needs. The scope 
of work will include fire alarm upgrades, penthouse sheetrock repairs, and restroom fixtures 
renovations in the Penland Building; fire alarm upgrade and elevator replacement in the 
Humanities and Social Sciences Building; roof repairs/replacement in the Alan B. Miller 
Nursing Building, Etheredge Center, Business and Education Building, Tennis Center, and 
Trailer 1; and sidewalk ADA upgrades/safety improvements.  
 
E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION: 
The project will alleviate a portion of the $6,025,176 in combined existing maintenance needs.  
 
ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS: 
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time. 



 

11 
 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA UPSTATE 
PROJECT NAME:   Deferred Maintenance 2012 
REQUESTED ACTION:  Establish Project 
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $1,108,261 
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE: N/A 
 

Project Budget Previous Change Revised 
Professional Services Fees $0 $92,000 $92,000 
Site Development $0 $60,000 $60,000 
Interior Building Renovations $0 $612,500 $612,500 
Roofing $0 $250,000 $250,000 
Contingency $0 $93,761 $93,761 
Total $0 $1,108,261 $1,108,261 
 

Source of Funds Previous Change Revised 
Capital Reserve Fund 2012-13* $0 $729,126 $729,126 
Lottery Appropriation 2012* $0 $379,135 $379,135 
Total $0 $1,108,261 $1,108,261 
*Institutions of higher learning received funds for capital projects from the Capital Reserve Fund (CRF) 
Act and the South Carolina Education Lottery passed by the General Assembly this past legislative 
session. Because of the permanent improvement project definition, when funds have been authorized or 
appropriated from Capital Reserve Funds or State Appropriated Funds, a project must be established 
and processed regardless of the amount. Therefore, all allocations from the Capital Reserve Fund Act 
and South Carolina Education Lottery will result in a permanent improvement project. In addition, 
under the PIP definition, these projects will be considered legislatively authorized, not requiring further 
approval by JBRC and B&CB, if the projects are set up to conform to the act.  
 

DESCRIPTION: 
The University requests approval to establish a project to address maintenance needs. The scope 
of work will include College of Arts and Sciences roof replacement, Hodge Center chiller 
replacement and arena humidity correction, Library first and second floor lighting replacement, 
and repair/resurfacing of Parking Lot 4.  
 
E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION: 
The project will alleviate a portion of the $6,890,594 in combined existing maintenance needs.  
 
ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS: 
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

12 
 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA LANCASTER 
PROJECT NAME:   Deferred Maintenance 2012 
REQUESTED ACTION:  Establish Project 
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $208,697 
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE: N/A 
 

Project Budget Previous Change Revised 
Professional Services Fees $0 $18,000 $18,000 
Interior Building Renovations $0 $128,000 $128,000 
Roofing $0 $45,000 $45,000 
Contingency $0 $17,697 $17,697 
Total $0 $208,697 $208,697 
 

Source of Funds Previous Change Revised 
Capital Reserve Fund 2012-13* $0 $137,302 $137,302 
Lottery Appropriation 2012* $0 $71,395 $71,395 
Total $0 $208,697 $208,697 
*Institutions of higher learning received funds for capital projects from the Capital Reserve Fund (CRF) 
Act and the South Carolina Education Lottery passed by the General Assembly this past legislative 
session. Because of the permanent improvement project definition, when funds have been authorized or 
appropriated from Capital Reserve Funds or State Appropriated Funds, a project must be established 
and processed regardless of the amount. Therefore, all allocations from the Capital Reserve Fund Act 
and South Carolina Education Lottery will result in a permanent improvement project. In addition, 
under the PIP definition, these projects will be considered legislatively authorized, not requiring further 
approval by JBRC and B&CB, if the projects are set up to conform to the act.  
 

DESCRIPTION: 
The University requests approval to establish a project to address maintenance needs. The scope 
of work will include restroom renovations, electrical panel replacement, and interior 
refurbishment in the Medford First Floor West Wing; roof repairs, insulation replacement, and 
pool heater replacement in the Gregory Health & Wellness Building; and roof replacement in the 
Maintenance Building.  
 
E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION: 
The project will alleviate a portion of the $8,641,004 in combined existing maintenance needs.  
 
ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS: 
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time. 



 

13 
 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA SUMTER   
PROJECT NAME:   Deferred Maintenance 2012 
REQUESTED ACTION:  Establish Project 
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $481,157 
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE: N/A 
 

Project Budget Previous Change Revised 
Professional Services Fees $0 $40,000 $40,000 
Site Development $0 $290,000 $290,000 
Utilities Renovations $0 $55,000 $55,000 
Roofing $0 $55,000 $55,000 
Contingency $0 $41,157 $41,157 
Total $0 $481,157 $481,157 
 

Source of Funds Previous Change Revised 
Capital Reserve Fund 2012-13* $0 $367,869 $367,869 
Lottery Appropriation 2012* $0 $113,288 $113,288 
Total $0 $481,157 $481,157 
*Institutions of higher learning received funds for capital projects from the Capital Reserve Fund (CRF) 
Act and the South Carolina Education Lottery passed by the General Assembly this past legislative 
session. Because of the permanent improvement project definition, when funds have been authorized or 
appropriated from Capital Reserve Funds or State Appropriated Funds, a project must be established 
and processed regardless of the amount. Therefore, all allocations from the Capital Reserve Fund Act 
and South Carolina Education Lottery will result in a permanent improvement project. In addition, 
under the PIP definition, these projects will be considered legislatively authorized, not requiring further 
approval by JBRC and B&CB, if the projects are set up to conform to the act.  
 

DESCRIPTION: 
The University requests approval to establish a project to address maintenance needs. The scope 
of work will include parking lot resurfacing/drainage repairs, Student Union chiller 
replacement, and Anderson Library roof repairs.   
 
E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION: 
The project will alleviate a portion of the $3,717,878 in combined existing maintenance needs.  
 
ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS: 
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

14 
 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA UNION 
PROJECT NAME:   Deferred Maintenance 2012 
REQUESTED ACTION:  Establish Project 
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $81,001 
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE: N/A 
 

Project Budget Previous Change Revised 
Professional Services Fees $0 $7,000 $7,000 
Interior Building Renovations $0 $67,000 $67,000 
Contingency $0 $7,001 $7,001 
Total $0 $81,001 $81,001 
 

Source of Funds Previous Change Revised 
Capital Reserve Fund 2012-13* $0 $53,290 $53,290 
Lottery Appropriation 2012* $0 $27,711 $27,711 
Total $0 $81,001 $81,001 
*Institutions of higher learning received funds for capital projects from the Capital Reserve Fund (CRF) 
Act and the South Carolina Education Lottery passed by the General Assembly this past legislative 
session. Because of the permanent improvement project definition, when funds have been authorized or 
appropriated from Capital Reserve Funds or State Appropriated Funds, a project must be established 
and processed regardless of the amount. Therefore, all allocations from the Capital Reserve Fund Act 
and South Carolina Education Lottery will result in a permanent improvement project. In addition, 
under the PIP definition, these projects will be considered legislatively authorized, not requiring further 
approval by JBRC and B&CB, if the projects are set up to conform to the act.  
 

DESCRIPTION: 
The University requests approval to establish a project to replace the chiller in the Central 
Building. 
 
E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION: 
The project will alleviate a portion of the $654,210 in existing maintenance needs.  
 
ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS: 
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time. 

 
 


